

OCTOBER TERM, 2020

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
CASE NO. 20-927

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

DUSTIN JOHN HIGGS,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari Before Judgment to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI/MANDAMUS**

Leigh Skipper
Chief Federal Defender
Matthew Lawry
Counsel of Record
Aren Adjoian
Assistant Federal Defenders
Federal Community Defender Office for the
Eastern District of Pennsylvania
The Curtis, Suite 545 West
601 Walnut Street
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 928-0520

Stephen H. Sachs
Roland Park Place
830 W. 40th Street, Apt. 864
Baltimore, MD 21211
(410) 243-4589

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTION.....	5
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Trial and Sentencing.....	5
B. Direct Appeal and Post-Conviction Proceedings.....	8
C. The Proceedings Below	8
REASONS FOR DENYING CERTIORARI REVIEW.....	12
I. The Government Cannot Justify the Extraordinary Relief It Seeks.....	12
A. There is no basis for certiorari before judgment.....	12
B. There is no basis for mandamus.....	18
II. The District Court Correctly Determined that It Lacked Authority to Designate a State to Implement Mr. Higgs’s Death Sentence.....	23
A. The district court’s judgment cannot be modified.....	23
B. Section 3596 does not require the district court to designate an alternate state.	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Allied Chemical Corp. v. Daiflon, Inc.</i> , 449 U.S. 33 (1980)	19
<i>Arizona v. Manypenny</i> , 451 U.S. 232 (1981)	16
<i>Bankers Life & Cas. Co. v. Holland</i> , 346 U.S. 379 (1953)	4
<i>Barr v. Roane</i> , 140 S. Ct. 353 (2019)	15
<i>Berman v. United States</i> , 302 U.S. 211 (1937)	28, 29
<i>Burton v. Stewart</i> , 549 U.S. 147 (2007) (per curiam)	29
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 394–08 (1954)	23
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for Dist. of Columbia</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	4, 19, 22
<i>Clark v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 1246 (1991)	16
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	17
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	13, 16
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	13, 15
<i>Di Bella v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 121 (1962)	16
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994)	17
<i>Dillon v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 817 (2010)	18, 24
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	13, 16
<i>Gov’t of V.I. v. Douglas</i> , 812 F.2d 822 (3d Cir. 1987)	18
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 543 U.S. 1096 (2005)	13
<i>Harvest Rock Church v. Newsom, Gov. of CA</i> , No. 20A94, 2020 WL 7061630 (U.S. Dec. 3, 2020)	16
<i>Higgs v. Watson</i> , No. 20-2129, 2021 WL 81380 (7th Cir. Jan. 11, 2021)	8
<i>High Plains Harvest Church v. Polis</i> , 141 S. Ct. 527 (2020)	16
<i>In re Fed. Bureau of Prisons’ Execution Protocol Cases</i> , 955 F.3d 106 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	15
<i>In re Trump</i> , 958 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2020) (en banc)	19, 21
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	27, 28
<i>Padilla v. Hanft</i> , 545 U.S. 1123 (2005)	13
<i>Qassim v. Bush</i> , 547 U.S. 1092 (2006)	13
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976)	27, 28
<i>Robinson v. Murphy</i> , No. 20A95, 2020 WL 7346601 (U.S. Dec. 15, 2020)	16

<i>Ross v. California</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2778 (2019)	16
<i>Taylor v. McKeithan</i> , 407 U.S. 191 (1972)	13
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	17
<i>United States v. Chambers</i> , 956 F.3d 667 (4th Cir. 2020)	24
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)	34
<i>United States v. Dean</i> , 752 F.2d 535 (11th Cir. 1985)	18
<i>United States v. Denson</i> , 588 F.2d 1112 (5th Cir. 1979)	18
<i>United States v. Fanfan</i> , 542 U.S. 956 (2004)	13
<i>United States v. Fraley</i> , 988 F.2d 4 (4th Cir. 1993)	24
<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 60 F.3d 826, 1995 WL 417628 (4th Cir. 1995)	24
<i>United States v. Haynes</i> , 26 F. App'x 123 (4th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>United States v. Higgs</i> , 95 F. App'x 37 (4th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>United States v. Higgs</i> , 193 F. Supp. 3d 495 (D. Md. 2016)	8
<i>United States v. Higgs</i> , 353 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 2003)	6, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Higgs</i> , 711 F. Supp. 2d 479 (D. Md. 2010)	8
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 238 F.3d 271 (4th Cir. 2001)	26
<i>United States v. Moussaoui</i> , 483 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2007)	22
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	3, 5, 13, 16
<i>United States v. Roberts</i> , 88 F.3d 872 (10th Cir. 1996)	20
<i>United States v. Sampson</i> , 300 F. Supp. 2d 278 (D. Mass. 2004)	33
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 503 U.S. 329 (1992)	31, 32
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006)	17
<i>Will v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 90 (1967)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	16

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3582	24, 25, 28, 30
18 U.S.C. § 3585	31
18 U.S.C. § 3596	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3742	17, 25
18 U.S.C. §§ 3591–3597	i, 7, 23, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1254	5

28 U.S.C. § 1651	5
28 U.S.C. § 2241	8
28 U.S.C. § 2255	8
28 C.F.R. §§ 26.1–26.4	23
28 C.F.R. § 26.2	7

State Cases

<i>Bellard v. State</i> , 157 A.3d 272–75 (Md. 2017)	8, 10
